

## Birmingham Community Healthcare Miss **NHS Trust**

**Trust Headquarters** 

Unit 3 Priestlev Wharf Holt Street Birmingham **B7 4BN** 

Tel: 0121 466 7033

Our Ref: Fol 310112

PJ Ballinger 

29<sup>th</sup> February 2012

Dear Mr Ballinger

**Re: Freedom of Information Request** 

With reference to your request for information pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I write to advise you that the Trust does hold some of the information which you are requesting, as outlined below:

1. Health Visitor caseload numbers of children for 2006,2007,2008,2009.2010 and 2011 (Average (mean) caseload size, median and range)

We are unable to provide this information. I should explain that the Trust as it is currently constituted only came together on the 1st December 2010. Prior to that time Health Visiting Services were operated by the three former Birmingham PCTs and we are not in possession of the historical data.

- 2. Numbers of Health Visitors / Public Health Nurse Practitioners at grade 6 AfC see table
- 3. Numbers of Public Health Nurses at grade 5 AfC see table
- 4. Numbers of Nursery Nurses at grade 4 AfC see table

As at 31 <sup>st</sup>	Band 6 HV and Public	Band 5 Public Health	Band 4 Nursery Nurses
March:	Health Nurses	Nurses	
2006	67	18	13
2007	70	20	12
2008	66	27	13
2009	102	27	27
2010	109	42	29

Please note; these numbers are for those employed by South Birmingham PCT. We are unable to provide March 2011 figures as during the period the staff groups were merged with those from Heart of Birmingham (HoB) PCT and Birmingham East and North (BEN) PCT.

> Page 1 of 3 Accessible, Responsive Community Healthcare









As the information has been provided I can confirm that the request is now closed.

For future reference, the contact details for the Fol co-ordinator and details of all services provided by Birmingham Community Healthcare NHS Trust can be found on our website: www.bhamcommunity.nhs.uk.

## Terms and Conditions of Re-Use

Information supplied under the Freedom of Information Act is subject to the Trust's copyright unless otherwise indicated. It may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium (unless expressly indicated to the contrary) provided:

- > It is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner;
- > The source is identified and the Trust's copyright is acknowledged; and
- ➤ It is not used for the principal purpose of advertising or promoting a particular brand, product or service.

This permission does not extend to any material which is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders.

## Freedom of Information Publication Scheme

The Publication Scheme is a guide to the information routinely published by Birmingham Community Healthcare NHS Trust, and made available to the public.

Please refer to the Birmingham Community Healthcare NHS Trust website (address above).

## **Complaints**

In the unlikely event that you have cause to complain about the service received in respect of your Freedom of Information request; the Trust operates a complaints procedure which gives the applicant the right to an internal review of the administration or outcome of any valid Freedom of Information request. Such reviews will be undertaken by the Chief Executive Officer, or an appropriate nominated officer. Where the Chief Executive has been closely involved in the original request, any review will be conducted by the Chairman of the Trust, or an appropriate Non Executive Director. The Trust will keep a record of all complaints, reviews and outcomes. For further details of the complaints process, please contact:

Rebecca Southall Trust Secretary 3 Priestley Wharf Holt Street Birmingham B74 BN

Telephone: 0121 466 7033

Should you be dissatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to lodge a complaint with the Information Commissioner. A complaints form can be obtained from the Information Commissioner's website: www.ico.gov.uk or contact:









**Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House** Water Lane Wilmslow **Cheshire SK9 5AF** 

Telephone: 01625 545745

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Southall **Trust Secretary** 







